
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 
 
Committee:  

Housing Supervisory Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  

You are requested to attend the above meeting.  The Agenda is attached 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

 
Members of Housing Supervisory Board 

Vince Hunt (Chairman) 

Garry Burchett (Vice Chairman) 
Jeff Anderson 

Julian Dean 
Rosemary Dartnall 

Roger Evans 

Ruth Houghton 
Simon Jones 

Dan Thomas 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257718 

Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 

considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 

considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board meeting held on 6th 
June 2024.  
 

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later 
than 12 noon on Friday 13th September 2024. 

 
5  Member Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification 
is not later than 12 noon on Friday 13th September 2024. 

 
6  Cornovii Developments Limited - Update Report (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

To receive the Report of the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities.  
[Report attached] 

 
Contact Jane Trethewey 
 

7  Cornovii Developments Limited - Private Rent Sector Policies (Pages 17 - 

64) 

 
To receive the Report of the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities.  
[Report attached] 

 
Contact Jane Trethewey 

 
 



 

 

8  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

To resolve in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4[3] of the Council’s Access to 

Information Procedure Rules, the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item. 
 

 
9  Exempt Minutes (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board meeting held 
on 6th June 2024.  

 
 

10  Cornovii Developments Limited - Exempt Items Update Report (Pages 67 - 

86) 
 

To receive the Report of the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities.  
[Exempt report attached] 

 
Contact: Jane Trethewey 
 

 
11  Cornovii Developments Limited - Joint Venture Report (Pages 87 - 108) 

 
To receive the Report of the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities.  
[Exempt report attached] 

 
Contact: Jane Trethewey 

 
 

12  Matters presented to the CDL board within the Preceding Quarter  

 
To receive a verbal update from the Managing Director, Cornovii Developments 

Limited. 
 
 

13  Date of Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board will be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday 28th November 2024. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Housing Supervisory Board 
 

19th September 2024 

 
HOUSING SUPERVISORY BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 3.12 pm  

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)  
Councillors Rosemary Dartnall, Roger Evans, Ruth Houghton and Simon Jones 

 
 
4 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeff Anderson, Garry Burchett 

and Dan Thomas. 
 
5 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
6 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March and 9th May 2024 be approved 
as a true record. 

 
7 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
8 Member Question Time  

 

There were no member questions. 
 
9 Cornovii Developments Limited - Update Report  

 
Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 

which gave an update from Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) on the company’s 
progress against the approved 10-year Business Plan.   

 

The Assistant Director Homes and Communities introduced the report and referred to 
Appendix A which provided detail of the company’s activity to the end of March 2024. 

It was reported that the number of units forecast to be delivered had increased since 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 6 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

the last quarterly report from 723 to 882 and the number of affordable homes to be 
delivered had also increased from 17% to 18%.  

 

In response to questions the Managing Director of CDL confirmed that: 
 

 CDL was looking at different ways to deliver more affordable homes across all 
developments and was hopeful that the figure would be close to the Housing 
Supervisory Board original target of a 60% market sale and 40% affordable 

housing mix. 
 

 The current market mix for the first four developments was 34% affordable 
housing and 66% market sale housing.  

 

 There was a need in Shropshire for private rented properties particularly for 
key workers who do not qualify for social housing.   

 

 The EPC rating for London Road was due to a change in the Standard 

Assessment Procedure (SAP) which now also considered running costs. 
 

 Solar Panels were not able to power a heat source pump and the possibility of 

fitting the solar panels with batteries had been explored but this was not viable 
due to the cost.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and paragraph 10.4(3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 

Rules, the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items. 
 
11 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:   

 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2024 be approved as a 

true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
12 Cornovii Developments Limited - Exempt Items Update Report  

 
Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and 

Communities. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 6 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

13 Date of Next Meeting  

 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board would be held 

at 2.00 p.m. on Thursday 19th September 2024. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Housing Supervisory Board 
 
19th September 2024 

 Item 
 

6 
Public 

 

 
Cornovii Developments Limited Update Report 

 
 

Responsible Officer Jane Trethewey 

e-mail:  Jane.trethewey@shropshire.ov.uk  

 

 

 
1. Synopsis 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Housing Supervisory Board on the 
progress of Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) against its approved 10-year 

Business Plan. The report shown at Appendix A provides detail of the Company’s 
activity to the end of June 2024. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The report in Appendix A provides the Housing Supervisory Board with an 

update from Cornovii Developments (CDL) on the Company’s progress 
against the Business Plan which was approved by the Housing Supervisory 
Board on 16th March 2024. 

 
2.2. The quarterly monitoring report provides detail on the progress against the 

approved Business Plan, giving updates on the Company’s live schemes at 
Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Heath, The Oakland and London Road to include 
investment in contractors and sub-contractors from a Shropshire postcode, 

detail of average EPC and carbon savings, employment and training 
opportunities created through CDL activity and number of educational settings 

supported by CDL. 
 

2.3. The number of units forecast to be delivered over the plan period has 

increased since last reported from 882 to 913. The Q1 forecast estimates 18% 
of the 913 homes to be delivered will be affordable.  This percentage has 

decreased by 1% since the planned amount  due to the inclusion of PRS and 
increased market sale homes. To date, three sites have been completed 
delivering 27 affordable homes including 10 LAHF properties delivered as 

affordable rent. One further development is on site and is due to deliver a 
further 27 affordable homes. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. That the Housing Supervisory Board receives the CDL Quarterly Monitoring 
Report in acc
[...]
is to update Housing Supervisory Board 

members on Cornovii Development Limited CDL activity to the end of June 2024. 

 

2 Development Summary  

 

2.1 A total of 11 schemes were approved in the March 2024 Business Plan. The business 

plan aims to deliver a total of 882 new homes during the life of the business plan. The 

charts and tables below report on progress against this business plan.  

 

2.2 Fig. 1 - Progress to 882 completions in accordance with the approved business plan: 

 

 

N.B. The number of units forecast has increased since the plan was approved. 

135

114

664

Progress to 882 Completions by Site 
Status

On Site - Units Completed - Units Pipeline - Units

Total 913

Page 11



 

 

2.3 Fig. 2 - Tenure chart approved schemes :  

 

 

The Q1 forecast estimates 18% of the 913 homes to be delivered will be affordable.  This 

percentage decreased by 1% since the previous reported position due to the inclusion of 

PRS and increased market sale homes. To date, three sites have been completed delivering 

27 affordables including 10 LAHF properties delivered as affordable rent. One further 

development is on site and is due to deliver a further 27 affordables. 

 

2.4 Fig. 3 – Sales forecast within the approved business plan and as at Q1 

 
 

2.5 Fig. 4 - Number of units forecast by tenure over plan period: 

 

156

66

27

Tenure Chart

Total Market Sales Total Affordables Total PRS

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

2.6 Fig. 5 - Tenure chart (live and completed sites only):  

 

2.7 Homes by tenure type and bedroom size forecast to complete over the plan period 

(live and completed sites only):  

Homes by tenure type and bedroom size  
          

  1 bed 24 10%   

  2 bed 65 26%   

  3 bed 82 33%   

  4 bed 70 28%   

  Tenure Type         

  Market 

Sale 

Affordable 

Rent 

Shared 

Ownership 

Private 

Rent 

Total 

Affordable 
Homes 

Total 

Market 
Sale 

Total 

PRS 

Total No. Units 

Crowmoor 21 12 0 0 12 21 0 33 

E
[...]
to date. 

 

3.4 Number and detail of Education settings supported by CDL activities 

 

 Preliminary plans are underway to invite the local school and college to the 

showhome and site to showcase London Road and its eclectic offering in 

housing type, tenure and affordability to the Shrewsbury market 

 Ifton Heath – Pupils at St Martins School have taken part in a competition and 

have provided the three street names within the Ifton Heath development which 

have been approved by Shropshire Council and Royal Mail. The winning street 

names are: 

o Levi Lane 

o Miners Way 

o Old School Avenue 

 

Page 16



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Housing Supervisory Board 
 
19th September 2024 

 Item 
 

7 
Public 

 

 
 

Cornovii Developments Private Rent Sector Policies 

 

 
Responsible Officer 

 

Jane Trethewey 

e-mail:  Jane.trethewey@shropshire.ov.uk  
 

 

 
 
1. Synopsis 

 

The purpose of this report is to request approval from the Housing Supervisory 
Board on the Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) private rent sector, lettings 
policy, debt management and recovery policy, planned maintenance policy, rent 

setting policy and day to day repairs policy. 
 

The report also requests that the Housing Supervisory Board approve 
recommendations for CDL to charge the maximum deposit of five weeks and 
implement the tenancy deposit scheme. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 

2.1. The report in Appendix A provides the Housing Supervisory Board with an 

overview from Cornovii Developments (CDL) on the private rent sector 
policies (PRS) which they are requesting approval. 

 
2.2. The Housing Supervisory Board is asked to note that the tenancies for CDL 

PRS will be CDL tenancies and will not be Shropshire Council tenancies. 

Market rent will be charged. 
 

2.3. The PRS policy consultation report, appendix A provides detail which were 
presented at CDL Board seeking approval of the PRS policies in anticipation 
of Cornovii Developments Ltd entering the PRS market. 
 

2.4. The PRS policies which are being requested to be approved by CDL are the 

Rent Setting Policy, appendix B, Lettings Policy, appendix C, Debt 
Management & Recovery Policy, appendix D, Planned Maintenance Policy, 
appendix E and the Day-to-Day Repairs Policy, appendix F. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



19th September 2024 Cornovii Developments Private Rent Sector Policies  

Contact:  Jane Trethewey. Jane.Trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk  2 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the Housing Supervisory Board receives the CDL PRS Policy 

Consultation report in accordance with the terms of the Shareholder 
Agreement. 

 
3.2. That the Housing Supervisory Board Approve the draft CDL PRS Rent Setting 

Policy, appendix B. 
 

3.3. That the Housing Supervisory Board Approve the draft CDL PRS Lettings 

Policy, appendix C. 
 

3.4. That the Housing Supervisory Board Approve the draft CDL PRS Debt 

Management & Recovery Policy appendix D. 
 

3.5. That the Housing Supervisory Board Approve the draft CDL PRS Planned 
Maintenance Policy appendix E. 
 

3.6. That the Housing Supervisory Board Approve the draft CDL PRS Day to Day 
Repairs Policy appendix F. 

 
3.7. Request that the Housing Supervisory Board approve CDL to charge the 

maximum deposit allowed of five weeks – refer to appendix G. 

 
3.8. That the Housing Supervisory Board approve the implementation of the 

Tenancy Deposit (custodial) Scheme for managing tenant deposits – refer to 
appendix G. 

 

REPORT 

 
4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. A Risk Register is monitored by the Homes and Communities Team along 
with the CDL Monitoring Board. The Register covers the risks for the Council 

in its capacity of single shareholder of CDL.   
 
5. Financial Implications 

 

5.1. Housing Supervisory Board approved the March 2024 CDL Business plan 

which includes retaining 33 homes for private rent over four schemes. The 
total PRS investment is £7m over a five-year timeframe to deliver a long-term 
investment income to the Shareholder over a 45-year period. 

 
6. Climate Change Appraisal 

 
6.1 Energy and fuel consumption. In order to facilitate carbon reduction and 

energy efficiency, the projects contained within the Business Plan will 

capitalise on sustainable design solutions, use processes and materials that 
are not detrimental to the environment and ensure that post-construction 

operations are environmentally friendly. Carbon savings from design 
measures will be quantified wherever possible.  

Page 18



19th September 2024 Cornovii Developments Private Rent Sector Policies  

Contact:  Jane Trethewey. Jane.Trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk  3 

 

 
6.2 Renewable Energy Generation. There are a range of opportunities for the 

generation and storage of renewable energy from building mounted solar 

panels and battery energy storage, which will be incorporated into the design 
of homes where possible. 

 
6.3 Carbon offsetting or mitigation. Designs of schemes within the Business 

Plan will incorporate tree planting and landscaping to support carbon capture 

and storage, biodiversity, natural flood management and urban cooling. CDL 
will also aim to deliver a biodiversity net gain across all development sites 

within the business plan.  
 

6.4 Climate Change adaptation. It is anticipated that the homes will be designed 

in a way which is sympathetic to the climate using materials and construction 
methodologies that reduce the emission of carbon into the atmosphere and 

also ensure homes are protected from overheating. 
 

7. Background 

 

7.1 In March 2024, Housing Supervisory Board approved the March 2024 

Business Plan which includes retaining 33 new homes for private rent to 
deliver long term investment revenues to the shareholder. 

 

7.2 CDL are currently engaging with Shropshire Council’s Treasury team to utilise 
£7m from the existing £49m funding envelope and create a PRS loan facility 

to fund the investment. 
 
7.3 CDL have identified 33 homes for PRS across five schemes, Ifton Green, 

Ellesmere Wharf, Oaklands, London Road and Shrewsbury Road.  
 

7.4 The new loan facility could be in place by September 2024 following approval 
from CDL Board and CDL in a position to retain PRS properties immediately. 
 

 
8. Proposed Private Rent Sector Policies 

 

8.1 The Housing Supervisory Board is asked to consider that CDL have reviewed 
current legislation and drafted the following policies in preparation for CDL’s 

expansion into PRS: 
 

8.1.1 Rent Setting Policy – Housing Supervisory Board are asked to note 

that the rent setting policy has been created to ensure a framework is 
in place to ensure that rents are set in line with regulatory and statutory 

guidelines including the Housing Acts. Maintain CDL’s financial viability 
through letting properties at current local market rent and increase 

rents where required based on current local market rents. Deliver an 
economic return to CDL sufficient to sustain the delivery of high-quality 
housing and maximise financial return to the Shareholder. 

 
8.1.2 Lettings Policy - Housing Supervisory Board are asked to  

note that the lettings policy is to create a clear and transparent lettings 
policy, ensuring the selection of applicants is fair, transparent, and 
easily understood by applicants through letting properties on the open 

Page 19



19th September 2024 Cornovii Developments Private Rent Sector Policies  

Contact:  Jane Trethewey. Jane.Trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk  4 

 

market through an estate agent under a development management 
agreement. CDL aim to let its homes in a responsible manner by 
creating sustainable tenancies through assured short hold tenancies 

and comprehensive pre-tenancy checks. 
 

Please note that additional units have been included in the business 
plan at Ellesmere Wharf and Ifton Green due to market intelligence 
suggesting that these are attractive to key workers from the local 

hospitals. CDL have also confirmed that additional units have been 
added to the Oaklands due to the desirability of the location.   

 
PRS units at Shrewsbury Road have been removed to fund the 
purchase of the additional PRS units at Ifton, Ellesmere and Oaklands. 

 
CDL will also be implementing a keyworker procedure which will be 

updated to current market conditions. 
 
8.1.3 Debt Management & Recovery Policy – Housing 

Supervisory Board are asked to note the debt management and 
recovery policy has been created to ensure rent and other income is 

collected promptly and efficiently, working to prevent debt of rent and 
other charges and identify where debts are likely to occur and takes a 
firm but fair approach both before and during the lifetime of the 

tenancy. These aims will be adhered to through conducting right to rent 
checks prior to sign up, communicating with tenants at the earliest sign 

of financial difficulties, identifying vulnerable tenants and signposting to 
relevant agencies to support and a clear debt recovery procedure in 
place. 

 
8.1.4 Planned Maintenance Policy – Housing Supervisory Board 

are asked to note the planned maintenance policy. This policy sets out 
the criteria and procedures to be followed to 
effectively control and manage planned maintenance to CDL’s private 

rented housing portfolio. CDL aim to achieve this through conducting 
regular surveys of all homes to inform the Planned Maintenance 

Programme. Arrange for the regular maintenance of items necessary 
for the safety, security and comfort of tenants, and for the general 
upkeep of its portfolio. Plan the long term maintenance of its portfolio 

and provide information to enable financial planning over a 30 year 
period, ensuring that homes continue to meet the Decent Homes 

standard and any future changes to legislation in the private rented 
sector. 

 
8.1.5 Day to Day Repairs Policy - Housing Supervisory Board 

are asked to note the day-to
[...]
on 

Appendix B 

Rent Setting Policy 
Appendix C 

Lettings Policy 

Appendix D  

Debt Management & Recovery Policy  

Appendix E 

Planned Maintenance Policy  

Appendix F 

Day to Day Repairs Policy  

Appendix G 

Recommendations for CDL Private Rental Properties 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CDL Board:   10th May 2023 

Item:    11. PRS Policy Consultation 

Report Author:   Lindsay Truman, Head of Development  

Contact No.   07458 053834 

 

Purpose/ Summary: To seek approval for Private Rental Sector (PRS) policies drafted in 
anticipation of Cornovii Developments Ltd entering the PRS market. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
CDL Board is requested to: 

 Approve the draft CDL PRS policies in appendices A - E. 

 Approve CDL to charge the maximum deposit allowed of 5 weeks – see Appendix F. 
 Approve implementation of the Tenancy Deposit (custodial) Scheme for managing tenant 

deposits – see Appendix F. 

 Approve CDL allowing pets, at CDL discretion and at no additional cost to the tenant – see 
Appendix F. 
 

 

Discussion or Decision Decision Anticipated time 10 mins 
 

Financial Implications:  
The CDL Board and Housing Supervisory Board approved the March 2023 CDL Business plan which 
includes retaining 33 homes for private rent over five schemes. The total PRS investment is 
£6.58m over a six year timeframe to deliver a long term investment income to the Shareholder 
over a 45 year period. 
 

 

Intended outcomes: 
Deliver 33 Private Rented Sector homes to deliver a long term revenue stream for the Shareholder 
and exploit a market opportunity within Shropshire which would also assist in providing additional 
accommodation options for key workers.  

 
 

People: shareholder, customer, stakeholder and staff implications: 
The March 2023 Business Plan was presented to CDL Board and Housing Supervisory Board in 
March 2023 and gained full approval to include 33 homes for PRS.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

Risks a
[...]
or CDL’s 

expansion into PRS: 

- Rent Setting Policy – see Appendix A 

- Lettings Policy – see Appendix B 

- Debt Management & Recovery Policy – see Appendix C 

- Planned Maintenance Policy – see Appendix D 

- Day to Day Repairs Policy – see Appendix E 

Page 24



2.2 Consideration has also been given to what type of deposit scheme CDL should implement, 

how much deposit should be charged and whether CDL should allow pets in PRS homes . A 

short report and recommendations can be found in Appendix F. 

2.3  An Assured Shorthold Tenancy based on the government’s standard form will be adapted 

and presented to the Board for approval in Summer Autumn 2023 and which will pick up 

breach of tenancy triggers. 

3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 CDL Board is requested to: 

 Approve the draft CDL PRS policies in appendices A - E. 

 Approve CDL to charge the maximum deposit allowed of 5 weeks – see Appendix F. 

 Approve implementation of the Tenancy Deposit (custodial) Scheme for managing 

tenant deposits – see Appendix F. 

 Approve CDL allowing pets, at CDL discretion and at no additional cost to the tenant 

– see Appendix F. 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

  

  

PRS Rent Setting Policy 

  

  

Responsible Manager Managing Director/Finance Director  

Approved by:  CDL Board 

Date Approved  16th August 2023 

Date for Review August 2026  

Version Number 1.1 

                                                                                                                                      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



2 
 

1. Purpose of this Policy 

This policy sets out CDL’s approach in relation to rent setting and rent review for tenants of its 

private rented properties.  

 

2. Aims and Objectives  

 

The aim of this policy is to provide a framework that ensures rents are set at a level that:  

 

 Are set in line with regulatory and statutory guidelines. 

 Maintain CDL’s financial viabil
[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Cornovii Developments Limited - Update Report
	Appendix A September 2024 CDL Quarterly Monitoring Report PUBLIC

	7 Cornovii Developments Limited - Private Rent Sector Policies
	Appendix A - PRS Policy Consultation
	Appendix B PRS Rent Setting Policy
	Appendix C PRS Lettings Policy
	Appendix D PRS Debt Management  Recovery Policy
	Appendix E PRS Planned Maintenance Policy
	Appendix F PRS Day to Day Repairs Policy
	Appendix G - Recommendations for CDL Private Rental Properties

	9 Exempt Minutes
	10 Cornovii Developments Limited - Exempt Items Update Report
	Appendix A - September 2024 Quarterly Monitoring Report EXEMPT

	11 Cornovii Developments Limited - Joint Venture Report
	Appendix A - SUE West Development Update






Minutes of the meeting

Committee and Date

¥ Shropshire

) Council Housing Supervisory Board

28 November 2024

HOUSING SUPERVISORY BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

2.00 -3.22 pm

Responsible Officer: Shelley Davies
Email: shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257718

Present
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)

Councillors Garry Burchett (Vice Chairman), Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Ruth Houghton,
Simon Jones, Dan Thomas and Alan Mosley (substitute for Rosemary Dartnall)

14 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeff Anderson and Rosemary
Dartnall (Substitute: Alan Mosely)

15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
None were declared.
16 Minutes
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 61 June 2024 be approved as a true record.
17 Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
18 Member Question Time
There were no member questions.
19 Cornovii Developments Limited - Update Report
Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities

which gave an update from Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) on the company’s
progress against the approved 10-year Business Plan.



[ Minutes of the Housing SupervisoryBoard held on 19 September 2024

20

The Assistant Director Homes and Communities introduced the report and referred to
Appendix A which provided detail of the company’'s activity to the end of June 2024.

The Managing Director of CDL clarified that 114 new homes had been completed
across 4 sites, delivering 39 affordable homes and reported that work had started on
the London Road site with the show home due to be launched at the end of October.
He added that there had been a steady interest in the site and work at present was
focussed on resolving issues in relation to services.

In response to questions the Managing Director of CDL confirmed that:

e CDL has a conservative sales rate which assumed that properties would not
be sold for at least a period of six months.

e The key issues affecting viability in relation to standing stock included charges
such as council tax and interest payments related to loan facilities. He added
that when properties were not sold it meant the capital cannot be recycled to
build more homes which potentially affects future projects.

e The split between affordable rent and shared ownership was approximately
80/20. He added that a breakdown of the figures would be circulated following
the meeting and a regular update would be provided at future meetings.

e Moving forward, CDL were focussing more on social rented homes to provide
more affordable housing options to cater to a broader range of affordability
needs within the community.

e CDL were committed to the delivery of affordable homes, with a focus on
achieving and exceeding local policy requirements and had currently delivered
34% across the first four sites.

e The challenges in delivering affordable housing, including securing grant
funding and finding partners to take on the affordable units and added that
CDL were exploring new funding opportunities and models to increase the
provision of affordable housing.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Cornovii Developments Limited - Private Rent Sector Policies

Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities
which requested approval from the Housing Supervisory Board on the Cornovii
Developments Limited (CDL) private rent sector, lettings policy, debt management
and recovery policy, planned maintenance policy, rent setting policy and day to day
repairs policy.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718




[ Minutes of the Housing SupervisoryBoard held on 19 September 2024

The Assistant Director Homes and Communities introduced the report which set out
the policies in regard to the retention of new homes for private rent and added that
CDL had identified 33 homes for PRS across five schemes.

In response to concerns raised by a member, the Assistant Director Homes and
Communities explained that the company was not set up to solely to deliver
affordable housing but to meet unmet housing needs in Shropshire.

The Managing Director of CDL, in response to further questions confirmed that:

The lettings for PRS properties will be managed through an estate agent
under a development management agreement to ensure professional
handling of the rental process.

The policies included a focus on providing rental options for key workers,
highlighting an effort to support essential service providers in accessing
quality housing.

Exploring the possibility of a local lettings policy would be considered, and
updates will be provided accordingly.

The policies were drafted on a risk-based approach, which was considered
appropriate to manage the tenancy risks effectively and he acknowledged the
need for flexibility to accommodate different circumstances to ensure that the
policy remained inclusive and responsive to the changing legal and social
contexts.

RESOLVED:

1. That the CDL PRS Policy Consultation report be noted.

2. That the draft CDL PRS Rent Setting Policy, as at appendix B of the report
be approved.

3. That the draft CDL PRS Lettings Policy, as at appendix C of the report be
approved.

4. That the draft CDL PRS Debt Management & Recovery Policy, as at
appendix D of the report be approved.

5. That the draft CDL PRS Planned Maintenance Policy, as at appendix E of
the report be approved.

6. That the draft CDL PRS Day to Day Repairs Policy, as at appendix F of the
report be approved.

7. That the request for CDL to charge the maximum deposit allowed of five

weeks (as referred to in appendix G of the report) be approved.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718




[ Minutes of the Housing SupervisoryBoard held on 19 September 2024

8.  That the implementation of the Tenancy Deposit (custodial) Scheme for
managing tenant deposits (as referred to in appendix G of the report) be
approved.

21 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED:
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, and paragraph 10.4(3) of the Council’'s Access to Information Procedure
Rules, the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items.
22 Exempt Minutes

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2024 be approved as a
true record.

23 Cornovii Developments Limited - Exempt Items Update Report

Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and
Communities.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

24 Cornovii Developments Limited - Joint Venture Report

Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and
Communities.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.

25 Matters presented to the CDL board within the Preceding Quarter

Members received a verbal update from the Managing Director of Cornovii
Developments Limited.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718 4 |




[ Minutes of the Housing SupervisoryBoard held on 19 September 2024

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.
26 Date of Next Meeting

it was noted that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board would be held
at 2.00 p.m. on Thursday 28" November 2024.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718




